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ABSTRACT

Of the many goals of MDGs, one is Menstruation a hygiene practice is generally considered as unclean in the
Indian society. Isolation of the menstruating girls and restrictions being imposed on them in the family, have
reinforced a negative attitude towards this phenomenon. By late adolescence, 75 percent of girls experience some
problem associated with menstruation. This paper is dealt with to assess the practices of menstrual hygiene among
unmarried women in India, to examine the socio-economic and demographic characteristics of unmarried women in
the study areas, to analyze the determinants of SED characters on menstrual hygiene practices. It was observed that
only one-fourth the respondents were used properly the Napkins during their menstrual periods but remaining
women have practiced to use both locally prepared Napkins and cloth. Though the government and NGOs were
involved to create awareness among women about the hygiene practice and health related issues still they are
lacking behind in the practices of hygiene. It is very urgent studies are required to evaluate the effects of
menstruation-related morbidity to evaluate the efficacy of any therapeutic alternatives.
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INTRODUCTION

Of the many goals of MDGs, one is Menstruation gidrye practice is generally considered as uncledne Indian
society. Isolation of the menstruating girls ansitrietions being imposed on them in the family, dvaginforced a
negative attitude towards this phenomenon. Thet@fsmenstruation or menarche is a hallmark of fienpaibertal
development and menstrual disorders are a commypriate adolescence, 75 percent of girls experieswae
problem associated with menstruation.

There are a number of physical, psychological ansbt®nal symptoms that occur premenstrual and durin
menstruation. Poor menstrual hygiene in developmgntries has been an insufficiently acknowledgeblem. In
several cultures there are (cultural and or religjataboos concerning blood, menstruating girls wochen and
menstrual hygiene [1]. There is gross lack of infation on menstrual preparedness and managememtgamo
adolescent girls, a situation made worse by thenetsy and embarrassment with which discussions about
menstruation is treated [2]. Menstrual hygiene slegth a woman's special health care needs andreegents
during her monthly menstruation or menstrual cycles
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This is the matter to be taken special concernugelchoosing the best period protection, or fenairiggiene
products, how often and when to change her femihyggene products, bathing, care of her vulva aagina, as
well as the supposed benefits of vaginal douchirtgeaend of each menstrual period[3]. These idéhplay a role
in several cultures, as a result of which women ginld get various restrictions imposed on themirdutheir
menstruation period.

Primarily poor personal hygiene and unsafe sanitanditions result in gynecological problems. Iti@es due to
lack of hygiene during menstruation are often rigmbr The practice of repeated use of unclean napsér the
improperly dried cloth napkins before its reuseultssin harboring of micro-organisms causing vabinéections
[4].Many young girls in our country may lack appriape and sufficient information regarding mensktuggiene,
causing incorrect unhealthy behavior during theenstrual period.

Among the unmarried women, there is little inforimat about gynecological morbidity related to menatr
problems in young populations and the impact it basquality of life. There is a substantial lacuimathe
knowledge about menstruation among unmarried wormRis. is surprising in view of the explicit relatiof this
issue to menstruation, health and the distributibrll kinds of diseases, which can be reduced idersbly by
good hygiene. Good hygienic practices such as skeofisanitary pads and adequate washing of theagjarea are
essential during menstruation.

There is little information about gynecological rhiglity related to menstrual problems in young pagiohs[5]
Approximately 50% of the world’s population knowsrh their own experience how important good memsétru
hygiene is to be able to function optimally durittge menstruation period. The necessity to adopealthy
behavior, which includes appropriate nutrition aappropriate use of medications based on a phy&cian
prescription, was a very important issue. Menstdisdrders were significantly more common in fenedelescents
who smoke and have suicidal behaviours. Mentalthgaoblems are another potentially modifiable raktor.
Depression, anxiety, and disruption of social suppetworks have been associated with menstrual [6&i

Yet, this is an area where hardly realized by sBeegchers, academicians, programmers and policgmnhaln this

context, this study was being designed to assesprétvalence and pattern of menstrual hygiene ipescamong

unmarried women in India which is supposed to dbute to improving the women’s health practice toiva
menstruation.

Objectives

» To assess the practices of menstrual hygiene amnam@rried women in India

» To examine the socio-economic and demographic (RIBjacteristics of unmarried women in the studyasr
» To analyze the determinants of SED characters arstnel hygiene practices

MATERIALSAND METHODS

The data for the present study were obtained frloenDistrict Level Household and Facility SurveyLHS-3)
2007-08. The total respondents of the selected tmedawomen were 36785[7]. The question relatedh®
menstrual hygiene i.e., prevent bloodstains becgnewident-use cloth, prevent bloodstains becomivigeat-
locally prepared napkin, prevent bloodstains beocgmévident-use sanitary napkins, and prevent blaguds
becoming evident-used nothing. Menstrual problenshsas problems have/had-no periods, problems thade/
painful periods, problems have/had-frequent or tshpariods, problems have/had-irregular periods,blems
have/had-prolonged bleeding, problems have/hadigdaleeding, problems have/had-inter-menstrual diteg
problems have/had-blood cloth, since when the praoblwere selected. But the last two of the merishygiene
were not significant number. Therefore, the filsee materials used e during menstrual; hygiene welected for
the analysis.

To find out the association between the dependaniable i.e., menstrual hygiene and menstrual probl

experienced by women and predictors chi-squarepancentages were used in the analysis. The limitadf the
study was that the data was not weighted in the/sisa
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Figure-1 shows that the menstrual hygiene practeesng women during the menstruation. Of the t86¥86
women, 83 percent of the women use cloths to ptetenbloods strains followed by locally preparegbkins and
the sanitary napkins with the percentages of 7d622n5[8].

Table:-1 Menstrual Hygiene Practices by Total Number of Respondentsin India

Menstrual Hygiene Practices No. o{\‘}zg%gggdents In Per cent
Cloth used

Yes 30567 83.1
No 6216 16.9
L ocally Prepare Napkins

Yes 2811 7.6
No 33972 92.4
Sanitary Napkins

Yes 8656 23.5
No 28127 76.5
Nothing used

Yes 286 .8
No 36497 99.2
Use other

Yes 122 .3
No 36653 99.6

Materials Used During Menstruation
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Figure - 1

This indicates that though there are number of yamognes introduced by the both government as wethas
nongovernmental organizations till unmarried wonmemot ready to use the sanitary napkins or dtifideds to
make awareness among women. At this juncture, it isring to the notice of the planners, policy e@kand
researchers. Because, the practice of old custioatsising cloths and locally prepared napkins ameoigien may
likely to spread reproductive tract infections. Tdiber two methods were not significant so tha itot included in
the analysis.
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Table:-2 Menstrual Hygiene Practices by Total Number of Respondentsand Statesin I ndia

Materials Used During Menstruation Total
States Cloths | Locally Prepared Napkins | Napkins N=36783
(In%) (In%) (In %)

Jammu & Kashm 80.t 10.7 211 2441
Himachal Prade: 74.5 20.€ 26.€ 65C
Punjab 70.5 16.3 35.2 1564
Chandigarh 35.3 32.4 52.9 34
Uttarakhand 78.7 21.3 16.8 822
Haryana 78.4 3.7 35.9 790
Delhi 46.¢ 3.C 62.€ 401
Rajastha 86.¢ 11.t 13.7 184:
Uttar Pradesh 93.0 4.1 14.7 4005
Bihar 93.7 4.3 104 1701
Sikkim 74.6 N4 56.1 433
Arunachal Pradesh 66.6 19.3 57.1 1057
Manipur 88.8 12.5 31.2 1150
Mizoranm 23.2 4.7 83.t 42%
Nagaland 0 0 0 0
Tripura 88.6 0 15.2 132
Meghalaya 85.0 4.7 19.5 555
Assam 92.7 4.3 155 2610
West Bengal 87.4 .8 22.8 1624
Jharkhan 89.¢ 8.2 11.¢ 129z
Orissa 94.4 4.1 10.8 1132
Chhattisgarh 92.1 2.6 12.2 493
Madhya Pradesh 91.1 8.1 8.5 2817
Gujarat 90.5 8.9 14.3 1298
Daman & Diu 90.3 9.7 15.2 165
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 86.1 13.9 24.8 101
Maharashtra 78.2 5.3 23.8 2132
Andhra Pradesh 80.3 34 24.3 951
Karnataka 85.4 5.6 19.7 1429
Goa 57.8 13.0 41.1 192
Lakshadweep 24.8 0 85.0 133
Kerala 76.6 4.4 55.0 756
Tamil Nadu 66.0 7.8 43.3 1269
Pondicherry 61.9 10.6 55.3 235
Andaman & Nicobar Is| 27.8 7.6 77.2 158

* Percentages calculated for total respondents of the respective states and material used.

Map 1 depicts that the most of the Indian statepardents practice old methods (i.e., cloths) whitéon territory
women particularly Andaman and Nicobar and the haklsveep used sanitary napkin. It may be conclul@tddue
to the governmental agencies using sanitary napkere familiar compared to the states of India.

Figure-2 reveals that Orissa leads to use clotbv@d by Bihar and Uttar Pradesh with the percdrd4o4, 93.7
and 93.0 respectively. It is interesting to notat thizoram and Goa experienced with least percénsimg cloth
during menstruation (23.2 and 57.8 percent respagji In the present situation, it is to find tbelution for least
high percent of using cloth during menstruatiothiose mentioned states in India.

Locally prepared Napkins use was found to be higlthe states like Chandigarh, Uttar Pradesh andaktfial
Pradesh. But at the same time, Haryana and Clgeattisise with least percent of use locally prep&taokins. The
uses of Napkins were found to be high in Mizoraikki& and Arunachal Pradesh by 83.5, 57.1 and pértent
respectively. Form the above analysis it was undedsthat though Mizoram is located at north eastspof India
compare to the other states in North East Mizoraas wifferent from others. It may be due to progr&nm
implementation by the government and NGOs werecti{fe compare dot the other states in India.

140

Scholars Research Library



J. Senthil et al

Arch. Appl. Sci. Res., 2013, 5 (4):137-145

66 72 78 84 | 90 ' 96 |
2| MENSTRUAL HYGIENE PRACTICE IN| 3
W$E

Legend -y
- B cooths <

- Local Napkin 'a.“

‘:l Sanitary Napkin }

| ) 1
66 72 78 84 90 96
Map 1
141

Scholars Research Library



J. Senthil et al

Arch. Appl. Sci. Res., 2013, 5 (4):137-145

Table:-3 Menstrual Hygiene Practices By Socio-Economic and Demographic Char acteristics

Al

Materials Used During M enstruation Total
Socio-Economic And Demogr aphic Characteristics | Cloth | Locally Prepared | Sanitary Napkins N=36873
(In %) Napkins(In %) (In%)
Type of locality
Rura 88.¢ 6.C 17.€ 27173(73.€
Urban 67.0 12.4 40.4 9611(26.1
Religion
Hindus 85..0 7.2 20.9 25089(68.2)
Muslims 84.9 6.6 19.6 6283(17.1)
Christians 710 7.6 42.6 252(76.9)
Others 73.0 13.6 38.0 2884(7.80)
Caste
Sc 87.C 6.C 18.£ 6113(17.0
STs 82.6 6.5 26.0 6722(18.7
No castes/Tribes 77.3 6.4 20.1 12432(34.7)
None of them/ others 50.0 10.9 29.2 10577(29.5)
L evel of education
llliterates 92.2 2.0 2.0 51(0.2)
Primary 95.4 1.9 5.8 4263(12.7
Secondary 86.5 6.3 20.5 19457(57.9)
HSc and above 66.7 14.8 44.0 9869(29.3
Wealth index quintiles
Poorest 96.7 1.6 5.0 3707(10.1
Second 95.4 2.7 7.1 5518(15.0
Middle 92.6 4.3 12.3 7891(21.5
Fourth 84.7 7.8 24.9 9833(26.7
richest 61.8 15.2 47.4 9829(26.7
Age(inyears
15-18 85.9 6.4 19.8 24433(66.4)
19-24 77.6 10.1 31.0 12351(33.6)
Worked in the past 12 months
Yes 86.3 6.8 16.3 222(4.2)
No 80.9 8.6 27.3 25000(95.9)
Awar e of family life education/sex education
Yes 80.3 8.7 27.7 26917(73.2)
No 90.7 4.7 12.1 9866(26.8
* Percentages calculated for total respondents of the respective states and material used
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Figure-2 and 3 shows the socio-economic and derpbgraharacteristics with menstrual hygiene prastin the
study area. Of the total respondents one third viarad in rural area and remaining one fourth wararban.[9].
Those who use napkins were in urban areas withe4ept but the other two materials were more ialrareas.
One third of the respondents were fall on SC/STergmthe SC/STs comparatively STs were used Napkins
compared to the Sc there it is to have furtherstigation on this either it is due to the programmplemented in

the areas of STs or Sc people do not use avaifabi@ies. The age wise and material used in durmenstruation
was that at the lower ages women use cloth compartéte other materials when age increases useapkiNs had
positive correlation. As the general expectationhef researcher, the level of education and médeused among
unmarried women negatively and positively assodiatith use of cloth and napkins.

100 86.7 g54

m Cloth ® Locally Prepared Napkins m Sanitary Mapkins

Figure - 3

Napkins usage and wealth index and worked in #Hs 2 months had positive correlation and oppdsiteoth
use but at the same time, aware of family life etioo/sex education lay a major role and therefoose who had
family life education/sex education there was daseeof cloth use among unmarried women in India.

Table: -4 Menstrual Hygiene Practices by Menstrual Problemsamong Unmarried Women

M enstrual Hygiene Practices

Menstrual Problems Experienced Cloth | Locally Prepared Napkins | Sanitary Napkins
N=30567 N=2811 N=8656
Problem have/had no period (%32555’) é‘% (12;3%)
Problem have/had painful period %8553? %;ug (72’13224)
Problem have/had frequent or short perfod (:;223 (%373 (;&%
Problem have/had irregular period (%%577) (‘(15%85) (12%%)
Problem have/had prolonged bleeding (%(;1]? (17893) (2531_‘)
Problem have/had scanty bleeding (%7283) (1-1(.)% ( gf77)
Problem have/had inter menstrual bleed|ng (gff%) (;75) ( 21??3)
Problem have/had blood clots (}3858(% (?f) ( 25295)

Figuresin Parenthesis are percentages
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The above Table-4 show that the menstrual problemsng unmarried women in India in general. Of ihtalt
36783, those who used cloth as the materials usedgdmenstruation they had prolonged bleedingfalidwed by

had frequent / or short period with 87.1 and 8®&ent respectively. But, at the same time those wded Napkins
they experienced have/ had irregular periods and/had blood cloths as the major problems amongitinearried
women in India.

Table: 5Logistic Regression Fitted Model for Determinantsof Menstrual Hygiene Practice (Napkin used-1, other than napkin used-0)

SED Char acteristics B SE. | Exp(B)
Type of locality
Rural
Urban (1)*** 487 .032 1.627
Caste
SC***
ST(1)*** 716 124 2.045
Non Tribe(2) .096 129 1.101]
None of them (3)*** 418 .155 1.519
Education
llliterates***
Primary(1)** 2.293| 1.018  9.905
secondary(2)*** 1.725 .074 5.612
Degree+(3)*** .665 .032 1.944
Religion***
Hindus
Muslims(1) .626 .049 1.870
Christians(2) .648 .059 1.911
others(3) -.507 .067 .602
Agein Years
15-18
19-24 (1)*** .081 .03C 1.08¢
Type of house
Katcha
Semi pacca(l) .106 .05 1.111
Pacca(2) .074 .034 1.077
Awar e of family lie/sex education
Yes
No (1)*** -434 | .03¢ .64¢
Worked in the past 12 months
Yes
No .996 .050 1.233
Wealth index quintiles****
Poores
Poor(1 -.27¢ | .097 .75¢
Middle(2) -.726 .090 484
Richer(3) -1.384| .091 251
Richest(4) -2.027| .095 .132
Constant .736 171 2.087

-2 log likelihood 31100.387% *** <.01, **<.05 percent level of significance

The results of binary logistic regression (TablesBpws that except type of house, worked in thé pasnonths
other variables were significantly associated wiith dependent variable. It was observed that 6@epéernf urban
women were using sanitary napkins compare to tha momen. The analysis showed that there was ipesit
association between use of sanitary napkins andatidn [10]. It was observed from the table thaglyeindex
inequalities and napkins use were negatively aasetiand compared to the poorest; the richest wof@htimes
less than poorest women.

CONCLUSION
The above results demonstrated considerable mahstygiene practices and related problems amongatnied
women, with important effects on the quality ofelifn India. It was observed that only one-fourth atfier

respondents were used properly the Napkins duhieiy menstrual periods but remaining women havetwed to

144

Scholars Research Library



J. Senthil et al Arch. Appl. Sci. Res,, 2013, 5 (4):137-145

use both locally prepared Napkins and cloth. Thahghgovernment and NGOs were involved to creat&eness
among women about the hygiene practice and heelifted issues still they are lacking behind in phectices of
hygiene. Therefore the existing programme shouldgbared to achieve the better health among anéast |
maintain their health among women so that it malp he attain the MDGs in 2025.The In conclusiorgrthis

highly significant menstrual hygiene practices andrbidity among young unmarried, which has a sutsta
impact on their academic and social life. Furtheisivery urgent studies are required to evaluh&edffects of
menstruation-related morbidity to evaluate thecaffy of any therapeutic alternatives.
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